Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of

Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to Section 192 of

The Insolvency Act 1986 |

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03214825
Name of Company
2e2 Solutions Limited
I/ We
Chad Gniffin, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD
Simon Granger, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD
Simon Kirkhope, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD
the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Signed Date _24/©5/ 1016 -
FTl Consulting LLP
200 Aldersgat?a For Official Use
Aldersgate Street Ins - Onst Rnom
London

Ref 2E215/CGISG/SK/pn/LRALG

A

25/05/2016 #159
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow ' COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 4 68 cont'd

Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company 2e2 Solutions Limited
Company Registered Number 03214825

State whether members' or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 03 May 2013

Date to which this statement s
brought down 02 May 2016

Name and Address of Liqguidator
Chad Griffin, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD
Simon Granger, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD

Simon Kirkhope, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detalled account of all the liquidator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts derived from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resolution and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contnbutones
Receipts derived from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the ‘balance at bank' Only actual
investments are to be included in the 'amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the forrm  Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 1s not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments into a bank, bwlding society or any other financial institution However, the interest receved on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered n the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature The recespts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carnied forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
received and paid by the iquidator respectively

Trading Account

(2) When the Iiquidator carmes on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out In this statement

Dividends

(3} When dividends, instalments of composihions, etc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets 1s made to contnbutories,
the total amount of each dividend, etc actually paid, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum, and the
iquidator must forward separate accounts showing in lists the amount of the ¢laim of each creditor. and the amount of dividend, etc
payable to each crediter or contnbutory

(4) When unclaimed dividends, etc are paid into the Insclvency Services Account, the total amount so paid tn should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as one sum The items to be paid in relation to unclaimed dvidends should first be included in the
realisations side of the account

{5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount 1n respect of hguidator's remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the Ilquidation committee or of the creditors or of the company in general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or I1s otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules




) quf.udator's statement of account
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Realisations
Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 000
Carried Forward 000

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carned forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 000
Carned Forward 000

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements

which should be cammed forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Analysis of balance

£
Total realisations 000
Total disbursements 000
Balance £ 000
This balance 1s made up as follows
1 Cash in hands of iquidator 000
2 Balance at bank 000
3 Amount in Insclvency Services Account 000
£
4  Amounts invested by iquidator 000
Less The cost of iInvestments realised 000
Balance 000
5 Accrued ltems 000
Total Balance as shown above 000

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given In a separate statement

The Liquidator should also state -

(1)

(2)

3)

4)

{5)

The amount of the estimated assets and liabrities at the date of the commencement of the winding
up

£
Assets (after deductting amounts charged to secured creditors
including the holders of floating charges) 000
Liabilities - Fixed charge creditors 0 00
Floating charge holders 000
Preferential creditors 000
Unsecured creditors 000

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash 000
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash 000

The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (If there 1s insufficient space
here, attach a separate sheet)

Inter-company claim

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

Awaiting prescnbed part dividend from group company

The penod within which the winding up i1s expected to be completed

12 months




ﬁ F T |
CONSULTING

24 MAY 2016

JOINT LIQUIDATORS'
ANNUAL REPORT

2E2 SOLUTIONS LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER: 03214825) ("SOLUTIONS")
2E2 SERVICES LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER 01293025) ("SERVICES")
{COLLECTIVELY “THE COMPANIES”)

CRITICAL THINKING
AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




.
i

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ANNUAL REPORT ﬁ F T 1.

CONSULTING

20 MAY 2014

Table of Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Conduct of the Liquidations
4 Estimated outcomes

5 Next report and further questions

A O b W W W

Appendix A - Statutory nformation
Appendix B - Liquidators' remuneration T
Appendix C - Liquidators’ remuneration 8

Appendix D — Additiona! Information In relation to Liquidators' fees pursuant to SIP9 10

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



e

Joint Liquidators” Annual Report

1. Introduction

11 Simen Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Companies on 3 May 2013 Full
details of the statutory formalities in relation to this appointment are set out in Appendix A

12 Pursuant to Rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) this report sets out the
activiies undertaken by the biguidators and the Liquidators' time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 (“SIPS™) {Appendix B) duning the perniod 3 May 2015 to 2 May 2016 This report does not include a receipts and payments
account as there have been no realisations into the hquidation estates to date

Meetings of creditors and further Information

13 The hguidators do not intend to convene an annuatl meeting of creditors However, If you have any quenes in relation to this
report or the Liguidations in general, please contact a member of the Liquidators’ staff at 2e2creditors@fticonsulting.com or
by telephone at 020 3727 1891 Creditors can alsc use these contact details to request a hard copy of this report if
required

2. Background

21 The background to our appointment has been set out In our previous reports to creditors If you wish to receive coples of
these reports, please emaill 2e2administrators@fticonsulting.com or write to FTl Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street,
Lendeon EC1A 4HD

3. Conduct of the Liquidations

Recelpts and payments during period

3 1 There have been no asset realisations during the course of the hquidation for either company and therefore no receipts and
payments accounts have therefore been produced for the Companies for the period from 3 May 2015 to 2 May 2016

Inter-company claims

32 According to the directors’ statements of affairs for the Companies, they were owed £5 5m (Solutions) and £7 8m (Services)
by 2e2 UK Limited The liquidators of the Companies have submitted claims for these amounts in the liquidation of 2e2 UK
Limited and they rank as unsecured ¢claims against 2e2 UK Limited

33 It remains the case that unsecured creditors of 2e2 UK Limited will only receive any divedend from the Prescribed Part (an
element of floating charge realisations set aside for unsecured creditors) and that such a dividend 1s likely to be de minimus

34 In additon, under the terms of the bank securnty documents to which both of the Companies were party, each of Services
and Solutions were an obligor to the Group banking facilities In accordance with the terms of the intra-group creditor
agreement any benefits receved by the Companies from the hquidation of 2e2 UK Limited will be subject to turnover
provisions and consequently must be pa:d by the hquidators of the Companies to the secunty agent for onward remission to
the secured lenders

35 The lquidators therefore consider that the hquidation process should be continued until any such divtdend from 2e2 UK
Limited has been received prior to concluding the igudations and moving to dissolve the Companies

Taxation

36 The Companies were considered dormant for Corporation Tax purposes prior 1o our appointment as hquidators We have
confirmed with HMRC that they have no objections to us concluding the hquidations of the Companies in due course

3 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report

4. Estimated outcomes

Seocured credltors

41

42

The Companies were guarantors to certain secured debts incurred by other Group companies There i1s expected to be a
significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt at the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m

As discussed at point 4 5 above, any receipts by the Companies in respect of inter-company debts due from 2e2 UK Limited
will be payable to the secured lenders of the Group

Preferentlal creditors

4 3 The Companies’ have no known preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

44
45

46

47

48

Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors

Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a
proportion of the net property of the company achieved from floating charge asset realisations must be made available for
the unsecured creditors (“the Prescribed Part™)

There are unlikely to be sufficient funds toc repay both the secured creditors in full, and therefore returns to unsecured
creditors, if any, will come from the Prescnbed Part only

The Prescnibed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations (1 e after costs of realisation) availlable to
unsecured creditors and 1s calculated as follows

» 50% of net property up to £10k
»  Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k
» Subject to a maximum of £600k

There are not expected to be any realisations avallable to unsecured creditors from either of the Companies

4 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report

5. Next report and further questions

51 We are required to provide a progress report to all creditors within one month of the end of the next anniversary of the
Liquidations, or when the Liquidations come to an end, whichever 1s sooner

Should you have any queries in the meantime please do not hesitate to contact us at 2e2creditors@ficonsulting com or by
telephone on 020 3727 1891

For and on behalf of the Companies

y &

Simon Kirkhope
Joint Liguidator

Simon Granger, Simon Kirkhope and Chad Gniffin are hicensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as insolvency pracutioners by the institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales, under Section 390(2){a) of the Insclvency Act 1986

S5 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report

Appendix A -~ Statutory information

Company Infermation

el

Solutions Sarvices
Trading names N/A N/A
Registered number 03214825 01293025

Registered office

Appointment date

Appointer

Appointers address

C/0 FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate St, London,
EC1A 4HD

3 May 2013
2e2 Limited (as shareholder)

C/0 FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate St, London,
EC1A 4HD

C/0 FT! Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate St, London,
EC1A 4HD

3 May 2013
2e2 Lirmited (as shareholder)

C/0 FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate St, London,
EC1A 4HD

Director(s) Nicholas Grossman Nicholas Grossman
Terence Burt Terence Burt
Mark McVeigh Mark McVeigh
Company secretary Nicholas Grossman Nicholas Grossman
Directors' shareholdings N/A N/A

Liquidators’ Information {for all Companies)

Liquidator 1 Liquidator 2 Liguidator 3

Name Simon Granger Chad Gniffin Simon Kirkhope

200 Aldersgate St, London,
EC1A 4HD

200 Aldersgate St, London,
EC1A 4HD

200 Aldersgate St, London,
EC1A 4HD

Authensing body ICAEW ICAEW ICAEW

Address

In accordance with Section 84 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”™) the members of the Company passed a
resolutions to wind up the Company and to appoint Simon John Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope of FTI Consulting LLP
{‘FTI™) as Joint Liguidators of the Companies

Following meetings of the creditors of the Comparies convened in accordance with s98 of the Act, the appointment of the
lquidators was confirmed and the liguidations were deemed to have commenced on 3 May 2013

Pursuant to s231 of the Act, any function of the Liquidators by be exercised by any or all of the Liquidators named above

The centre of main interest of each of the Compames 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the EC Regulations on Insolvency
Proceedings 2000 apply to the Liguidations The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

6 FT) Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Liquidators' Annual Report

Appendix B - Liquidators’ remuneration
Liquldators’ fee basls

Pursuant to r4 127 of the Rules the remuneration of the Liquidators can be fixed on the basis of one of the following

a as a percentage of the value of property with which he has to deal,

b by reference to time properiy given by the Liguidator and his staff attending to matters arising in the Liquidation, or

¢ asetamount

The basis of the Liquidators’ fees was determined by a meeting of creditors of the Companies to be fixed in accordance with option
b above

Fee approval

We do not anticipate drawing any fees in this matier Any fees that may be drawn would be subject to approval by the appropriate
creditors pursuant to r4 127 of the Rules In addition creditors have the night te challenge any remuneration and expenses sought
by the Liguidators pursuant to r4 131 of the Rules or to request further information pursuant to r4 49E of the Rules

Further details of these rights are set out in the 'Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees' which I1s available at

https //www caew com/~/mecia/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/credtors-guide-to-lquidators-fees-england-and-
wales pdf

Creditors can aiternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post
Fees to date
An analysis of the Liguidators' time 1n accordance with the provisions of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred

by staff grade to the above date 1s enclosed overleaf

The Liquidators have incurred time costs during the pericd of £1,684 00 and £1,411 50 (net of VAT) properly dealing with the
Liquidations of Solutions and Services respectively No fees have been drawn during the penod

No Category 1 or 2 expenses have been incurred or drawn during the pernod

For the penod 3 May 2013 to 2 May 2015 total tme costs and expenses for Solutions are £11,11.0 00 and ni For Services time
costs are £12,471 00 and category 1 expenses are £7 00

Category 1 expenses are not subject to creditor approval Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors and relate
to services provided to the office holder by associated companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage
and data storage Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix D together with additional information in relation to
our policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors, and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

7 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report

Appendix C - Liquidators’ remuneration

2e2 Services Limited - Analysis to 2 May 201
Sanlor Managing Managhig Oirecten /  Senior Consultant / Average
Tash Dractor & Associste Total Time Total Cost Cost
Adminiatratian and Planming
Appointment and relsted formalitios A3 32 az 149080 4400
Chacklist and rmnaws AS a9 47 98 34555 3599
Subtotal [N ) 107 47 18 173 69630
Investigations
Reports of Directors condust B& o4 12 a8 22 5580 2527
Books and records BS o1 01 180 1800
Subtotal o0 04 13 08 23 5740
Realaation of assels
Proparty plant and vahicles ca 10 10 4400 4400
Subtotal o0 140 (1] co 10 4400
Craditors (correspondence and glaims)
Secured creditors E2 - 05 0% 2200 4200
Subtotal 00 05 oo 0Q 05 2200
Tax
Inival reviaws CT and VAT F1 05 0% 2325 4650
Pre-sppcintmant 7 F2 13 13 2275 1750
Subtotat aa Q5 20 00 25 6210
Reparting
Other statutary reports/msatings G3 48 as o8 94 32305 34486
Secured creditor reports G4 09 09 3960 4400
Subtotal 09 57 s o8 103 36355
Other
Other H1 G1 o1 175 1750
Subtotal 090 o0 a1 [+ 01 17 5
Total Time by Grade 09 1198 119 a3 340
Tatal Cost by Grada 00 95220 23228 628 5 124710
Avarage by Grade 090 508 S 1952 189 8 366 B
Time Costs Category 1l Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 124710 TO oo 124780
Amount Biflad 00 00 oo 00
WiP 124710 TG oc 1247890

2e2 Services Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In AGcordance d 3 May 2015 to 2 May
Senior Munsging Managing Diractor /  Senior Conssitant / Aversgs
Task Director Amsociste Totsl Time Tota) Cost Cont
Adminssiration and Planning
Strategy and planning Al 19 19 3705 1950
Chacklist and reviews AS 24 24 4680 1950
Subtotat 00 o0 24 19 43 8385
Reparting
Othar statutory reparts/mestings @3 03 22 25 5730 2292
Subtotal 00 03 22 00 25 5730
Totel Time by Grade 09 03 46 19 88
Tatal Cost by Grade [ X4 144 0 B8T O ara s 14115
Averaga by Grade 00 4800 1950 1950 207 &
Tims Costs gory 1 gory 2 Total
Totel Conta to Data 14115 TO (2} 14185
Amgunt Billad a0 0D 0Q 00
wIP 14115 1O oo 14185

8 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Joint Liguidators’ Annual Report

Appendix C - Liguidators' remuneration

2e2 Solutions Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 3 May 2013 to 2 May 2016
Senior Managing Mangging Director /  Senior Consulant / Aversgs
Task Dsactor Disactor Consutant Associnte Total Thne Total Cont Cost
Admimatration and Planning
Strategy and planning AL 18 19 as 14345 4099
Appointment and related formalibes A3 32 32 14080 4400
Checklist and reviews AS &5 35 a0 30125 3766
Subtotal [sR+} 93 s 19 147 58550
lnvestigations
Reports of Dirsctars conduct B4 04 12 ce 22 5560 2527
Books and retards B5 02 o1 180 1800
Subtotal Q¢ o4 13 08 23 5740
Renlisation of assets
Praparty plant and vehicles [+ 10 10 4400 4400
Subtatal oC 10 oo oo 10 4400
Creditors {carraypondence and claims)
Unsecured creditors E1 11 11 2475 2250
Sacured sreditsrs E2 05 95 2200 4400
Subtatal 00 o5 11 o0 16 467 §
Tax
iniual reviews CT and VAT FL 04 04 1860 4650
Pre-appontmant CT F2 19 - 19 4195 2208
Past appomtmant CT Fa 03 o7 - ic 2955 2955
Cther post appointment tax F7 Ga 09 - 13 3510 2700
Subtotal Q0 11 35 Qo 48 12520
Raporting
Other statutory reparts/mastngs G3 32 27 04 683 21080 3346
Sacured cred.tof reparts G4 3] 09 3560 4400
Subtotal oo 41 27 oa T2 25040
Other
Cther H1 01 01 175 1750
Subtotal ga o0 a1 [ Rs] o1 175
Tatad Tims by Grade a0 i8 4 122 29 315
Total Cost by Grade 00 80840 24735 552 5 111100
Average by Grads oo 482 9 2027 1905 3527
Timea Costa Category 1 Category 2 Tots!
Total Gosts to Date 111100 oo oo 1111090
Amount Bitled a0 o0 o0 40
wiP 111100 o0 oo 111190

2e2 Solutio ted - Analysis of A ‘ Time Costs In Accord e period 3 May 2015 to 2 May 201
Senior Managing Mansging Obractor /  Senior Consultant / Avecage
Taak Director Directos Consoitant Associate Totsl Time Tota) Cost Cost
Administration and Planning
Strategy and planning Al 18 18 10840 5650
Checkist and raviews A5 08 g 4095 4550
Subtotal oo 16 o8 00 25 14735
Reporting
{ther statutory reports/meetings G3 03 04 o7 2105 3007
Subtotal oo oo 03 04 o7 2105
Total ima by Grade oo 16 12 04 32
Total Cost by Grade o0 106490 546 0 T4 0 16840
Averpge by Grade 00 6650 455 ¢ 1850 5263
Tine Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Cosis to Data 18840 o0 oo 16840
Amgunt Bilted o0 o0 oo [ X]
wIp 18840 oo ao 16840

9 FTi Consulting, LLP

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Jeint Liguidators’ Annua) Report

Appendix D - Additional Information in relation to Liquidators'
fees pursuant to SIP9

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy in relation to
+» staff allocation and the use of sub contractors,
s professional advisors, and

¢ disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Semor Managing Director, Managing Director, Director, Senior
Consultant and Consuitant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and on iarger, more complex cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of
the case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that tme spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged
Only if there is a large block of time mncurred by a member of the secretanal team, eg report compilation and distnbution, do we
seek to charge and recover our time in this regard

Professlonal advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which 15 subject to review on a regular basis

Namwo of professlonal advisor Basls of fee amangement Fees pald to date (£)
Hogan Lovells LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 000
e

Qur choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the bass of our fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate to
payments due to associated companies for the provision of services to the office holder

Category 2 disbursements are sometimes incurred for the classes of activity shown below We have indicated alongside the basis
of calculation of these costs

Type of expense Basis of ncurring cost

Postage and fulfilment by Williams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of |etters printed
Mileage 40 pence per mile

IT equipment crdered internally Cost pnice

Subsistence for meetings Charge based on number of attendees per meeting
Data Management (14 Units) £30 per unit per month

10 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report

No Category 2 expenses have been incurred in this matier

Charge-out rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment is as follows

Grade 2015 £ 2015 £ 2014 £ 2013 £

{Per hour) {Per hour) {Per hour) (Per hour)
Senior Managing Birector 795 765 725 695
Managing Director 695 665 630 595
Senior Director 645 610 580 n/a
Cirector 595 580 550 535
Senior Consultant 505 480 455 440
Consultant 440 420 400 385
Analyst (expenenced) 285 265 250 235
Analyst (junior) 210 195 185 135

11 FD Consuiting, LLP

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Joint Liquidators' Annual Raport

ﬁ F T |
CONSULTING

CRITICAL THINKING
AT THE CRITICAL TIME™

0203727 1891
2e2creditors@fticonsulting com

s ]
About FTi Consulting

FTI Consulting. LLP 1s a global business adwisory firm dedicated to helping organisations protect and enhance enterprise
value In an increasingly complex legal regulatory and economic environment FTI Consulting professionals who are
located in all mayor business centers throughout the world work closely with ¢lients to anucipate, lluminate and
overcome complex business challenges 1n areas such as investigations, llugation mergers and acquisitions regulatory
155Ues reputation management and restructunng.

www fticonsulting com ©2014 FT) Consuiung, LLP All nights ressrved




